
 
 

WEST OLDHAM DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 10 October 2018 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Kaidy McCann at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Zaiem Khan, tel. 0161 770 5162 or email 
Zaiem.Khan@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE WEST OLDHAM DISTRICT EXECUTIVE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Akhtar, Azad, F Hussain, Iqbal, Jabbar, Malik, Rehman, Toor 
(Chair) and Ur-Rehman 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Zaiem.Khan@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the West Oldham District Executive held on 25th July 2018 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Policing in West Oldham (Pages 5 - 6) 

7   Highways Maintenance (Pages 7 - 32) 

8   West Oldham District Budget Report (Pages 33 - 40) 

9   Petitions  

 This is a standing item regarding petitions received relating to the West Oldham 
area for consideration by the District Executive in accordance with the Council’s 
Petition Scheme. 
 
There are no Petitions to note. 

10   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the West Oldham District Executive will be held on 
Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 6.00 pm. 

 



 

WEST OLDHAM DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
25/07/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Akhtar, Iqbal and Malik 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer 
 Zaiem Khan West Oldham District Co-ordinator 
 Andrew Sutherland  Director of Education and Early 

Years 
 Paula Green Education Provision Manager 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F. 
Hussain, Jabbar, Toor and Ur-Rehman.  
 
In the absence of Councillor Toor, Councillor Malik chaired the 
meeting.   

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

Two public questions had been submitted by Mr. Mohibur 
Rahman via email for this evening’s meeting. The questions 
were: 
 
“1. What is Oldham council doing to invite/engage MATs with 
suitable experience of running successful inner city multicultural 
schools/academies to bid for the new Free School under 
discussion, or is it a foregone conclusion? 

 
2. What is the council doing to address the unjust admissions 
policy it is administering on behalf of academies that have made 
it policy to not give equal and fair access to all residents of 
Oldham, but rather discriminate by ward which then indirectly 
discriminates by ethnicity?  By moving most good schools into 
the Broadway corridor and then making distance from school 
one of the top criteria is complete injustice.  Some wards have 
access to several good schools, other have none.” 
 
The Chair explained that the Director of Education and Early 
Years had been invited to attend this evening’s meeting to 
provide an update on the provision of secondary school places 
in Oldham town centre. The content of the presentation should 
address the issues raised by Mr. Rahman via his two questions.  
 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the West Oldham District 
Executive meeting held on 13th June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   DISCUSSION ON HIGH SCHOOL PROVISION IN OLDHAM   

Consideration was given to a presentation of the Director of 
Education and Early Years regarding the provision and 
allocation of secondary school places in Oldham.  
 
The Director of Education and Early Years was accompanied by 
the Education Provision Manager who provided information 
concerning Oldham’s demographics and the geography of 
demand for school places in the Borough.  
 
It was explained that during the last few years, the Council had 
expanded the number of places available to pupils in primary 
schools to meet the increase in demand. Currently, the demand 
for primary school places was projected in East Oldham and 
Chadderton; this was due to the fact that new generations 
seemed to move to these areas. Consequently, feasibility 
studies were ongoing to evaluate the option of creating one new 
form entry in Chadderton and two new form en
[...]
ere was no 
more capacity for school places in Werneth and this was 
having an effect in Chadderton (new housing 
development in Werneth) – It was explained that data had 
been provided by Business Intelligence that had looked at 
demographics and housing development in Foxdenton, 
Chadderton.  

- Hathershaw College’s amendments to its admission 
policy and shortage of secondary school places within 
walking distance from Central Werneth and Coppice. 
Resources could be used in Central Oldham as the 
demand for school places was high – It was explained 
that having more partner primary schools required a 
lengthy consultation process. 

- Deadline for Trusts’ application – It was explained that no 
deadline had been yet confirmed.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the presentation be noted; 
2. Further information be provided by Business Intelligence 

on the geography of projected primary school demand; 
3. Officers highlight Elected Members’ concerns regarding 

admission policy at Hathershaw’s to its leadership team.  
 

7   HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE   

RESOLVED that, in the absence of the relevant officer, the 
report be deferred to the next meeting of the District Executive.  

8   WEST OLDHAM DISTRICT BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the West Oldham District 
Coordinator which sought approval of the district priorities for 
2018-20. The report also required agreement of the funding 
allocations for alleygating in Medlock Vale and Werneth, the 
maintenance of sports resources in Fitton Hill and grit bin refills 
in the three wards.  
 
It was reported that, in addition to the district priorities identified 
in 2016, some emerging priorities were being considered:  

1. Access to school places for families living in West 
Oldham; 

2. Demand for affordable housing in West Oldham; 
3. Review of community facilities in Werneth; 
4. Drug dealing and associated crimes.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report e noted; 
2. The district priorities for 2018-20 be agreed; 

Page 3



 

3. The allocation of £3,160 revenue funding (Coldhurst, 
Medlock Vale and Werneth wards) be agreed for grit bin 
refills; 

4.  The allocation of £ 20,000 capital funding (Medlock Vale 
and Werneth wards) be agreed for alleygating; 

5. The allocation of £2,772 revenue funding (Medlock Vale 
ward) be agreed to support Fitton Hill and Hathershaw 
Bulldogs.  

9   PETITIONS   

There were no new petitions to note.  

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the West Oldham District 
Executive take place on Wednesday 10th October 2018 at 6 p.m.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.42 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Reason for report 
 

The District Executive has highlighted the concern raised by local residents about Policing 
in West Oldham and would like to have a discussion with a Senior officer from GMP 
Oldham Division to discuss the issues.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The District Executive notes the outcome of the discussion. 
 
 
 

Briefing to West Oldham District Executive 

 
Policing in West Oldham 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr A UrRehman Cabinet Member for Police and Community 
Safety 
 
Officer Contact:  Helen Lockwood, Deputy Chief Executive – 
People and Place 

 
Report Author: Zaiem Khan 
Ext. 5162 
 
10th October 2018 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Reason for report 
 

The District Executive has highlighted the condition of local roads as a key issue for 
residents and would like to have a discussion about the Highways Maintenance strategy 
for minor roads. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The District Executive notes the outcome of the discussion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Briefing to West Oldham District Executive 

 
Highways Maintenance 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr A Shah Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods Services 
 
Officer Contact:  Helen Lockwood, Deputy Chief Executive – 
People and Place 

 
Report Author: Zaiem Khan 
Ext. 5162 
 
10th October 2018 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

 

West Oldham District Executive 10th October 2018 
 

Highways Maintenance 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 The District Executive has highlighted the condition of local roads as a key issue for 
residents and would like to have a discussion about the Highways Maintenance 
strategy for minor roads. 

 
1.2 Last year’s wet summer and the following very cold / wet winter weather have taken 

a toll on the over 800 kilometres of adopted highway that the Council maintain. 
 
2 Highways Improvement Programme 2018 
 
2.1 We’re prioritising improvements to the borough’s roads as part of our major £6.2m 

Highways Improvement Programme 2018. The 12-month programme of works is 
designed to ensure the surfaces of our streets, roads and cul-de-sacs are high 
quality, durable and safe - supporting residents and motorists. Specialist teams will 
be out across Oldham making sure hundreds of kilometres of carriageway are fit for 
purpose and brought up to standard. For more information on the roads and streets 
included on the programme. 

 
2.2 The Oldham Highway Asset Management, Policy Framework and Strategy is 

attached and is reviewed and agreed the Council. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Oldham Highway Asset Management, Policy, 
Framework and Strategy

January 2017

Page 9



Contents
Section Description Page

1 Introduction 3
2 Asset Management Framework 4
3 Asset Management Policy 6
4 Alignment to Oldham’s Corporate Plan 8
5 The existing highways asset 11
6 Strategies for main asset groups

− Carriageways (Roads)
− Structures and Bridges
− Drainage Assets
− Street Lighting and Traffic Signals

14

7 Communication Strategy 21
8 Data and Information Management 23
9 Knowledge Sharing and Good Practice 23

10 Performance Monitoring 23
11 Strategy Review 24

Page 10



Oldham Council recognises the importance of its highway 
[...]
nts to be 
made on progress and demonstrate continuous improvement.

This performance management framework forms a key element of our asset 
management framework implementation.

The strategy is reviewed regularly to allow informed decisions to be made in order to 
accommodate any changes in funding and priorities within the longer term forecasts, 
including changes to standards, codes of practice, systems and technologies.

The strategy is based irrelevant of funding levels, and therefore, significant changes 
to the strategy will not need to be made if major changes in available budget occur.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Reason for report 
 
This report sets out the current budget position, and makes recommendations on funding 
allocations. 
 

Recommendations 
 

A. That District Executive agree its District Plan for 2018-2020 
B. That the District Executive agrees the following funding allocations: 

1. £800 Revenue funding for a Blue Plaque to commemorate Eric Sykes 
2. £2,553 Revenue funding for additional equipment in Cottam Street pocket park  
3. £1,750 Revenue funding for Garforth Street alleygate 
4. £3,400 Capital funding to improve the land at Hilda Street and Mark Street 
5. £4,000 Capital funding as a contribution towards Westhulme kickpitch surface 
6. £8,000 Revenue funding for CAB Advice provision in Werneth and Medlock Vale 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to West Oldham District Executive 

 
West Oldham District Budget Report 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Shah, Neighbourhoods Services 
 
Officer Contact:  Helen Lockwood, Deputy Chief Executive – People and 
Place 
 
Report Author: Zaiem Khan; District Coordinator 
Ext. 5162 
 
10th October 2018 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
 
 
 
 

West Oldham District Executive 10th October 2018 
 

West Oldham District Budget Report 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 Oldham has agreed key strategic plans that set out the vision and ambition for the Borough 

– The Oldham Plan, the Corporate Plan – which provide the framework for priorities and 
how we aim to meet them. 
 

1.2 Each District Executive agrees a District Plan, which provides a framework to align actions 
and budgets against priorities at a local level. 

 
1.3 The following priorities have been identified for the West Oldham District for 2018-2020. 

 
Improving the Environment 
Support communities to improve, enhance, and maintain the local environment, with a view 
to tackling the issues of flytipped waste. 

  
 Improving Community Facilities 
Support local hubs and services that people can easily access. 
Review of community facilities in Werneth 
 

  Improving health and well-being 
Support local people to adopt healthy lifestyles 
 
Supporting local community groups 
Encourage co-operative activity and build community capacity 

 
  Educational Achievement and employment 
 Access to schools places for families living in West Oldham  
 Support the aspirations of families and young people to achieve a good educational 

foundation. 
 
 People feeling safe in their local area 

Work with partners and communities to foster safer neighbourhoods 
 
Housing 
Support the development of new affordable housing in Oldham 

 
1.4 The West Oldham District action plan is attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  
 
 

2 District Executive Budgets 2018/19 
 

Budgets 

Revenue:   £30,000 

Councillors (Revenue): £45,000 (£5,000 per Councillor) 

Total Revenue:  £75,000 

Total Capital:   £30,000 

 

Page 34



 

  3 

 
3 Funding Recommendations 

 
3.1 Eric Sykes Blue Plaque 

Eric Sykes was a celebrated Oldhamer, who during his lifetime lived in Coldhurst, and 
funding is sought to mark the location at which he resided on St Hildas Drive with a blue 
plaque. 
 
It is proposed that the District Executive allocate £800 of revenue funding, from the 
funding apportioned to Coldhurst ward. 
 

3.2 Cottam Street Pocket Park – Additional equipment 
Cottam Street pocket 
[...]
e West Oldham District Executive budget position 
incorporating the recommended allocations. 
 

Project 

Revenue Capital 

Coldhurst M Vale Werneth Coldhurst M Vale Werneth 

£10,000 x 3 = £30,000 £10,000 x 3 = £30,000 

Werneth Well-being hub     £4,880       

Grit bin refills £2,500 £330 £330       

Alleygating         £10,000 £10,000 

Fiton Hill and Hathershaw 
Bulldogs 

  £2,772         

              

Cottam St additional equipment       £2,553     

Eric Sykes - Blue Plaque £800           

Rear of Hilda St and Mark St       £3,447     

Westhulme kickpitch       £4,000     

Garfroth St alleygates £1,750           

CAB neighbourhood advice 
services 

  £4,000 £4,000       

Total allocations £5,050 £7,102 £9,210 £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 

Remaining £4,950 £2,898 £790 £0 £0 £0 

 
  

5 Recommendations 
 
5.1 1. That District Executive agree its District Plan for 2018-2020 

2. That the District Executive agrees the following funding allocations: 
i. £800 Revenue funding for a Blue Plaque to commemorate Eric Sykes 
ii. £2,553 Revenue funding for additional equipment in Cottam Street pocket 

park  
iii. £1,750 Revenue funding for Garforth Street alleygate 
iv. £3,400 Capital funding to improve the land at Hilda Street and Mark Street 
v. £4,000 Capital funding as a contribution towards Westhulme kickpitch 

surface 
vi. £8,000 Revenue funding for CAB Advice provision in Werneth and Medlock 

Vale 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

  5 

Appendix 1 
 
Councillor budget allocations to date: 
 

COLDHURST 

Project Azad Jabbar Malik Total 

   £5,000   £5,000   £5,000   Allocated  

Launch of News71 (Online) Community 
News paper £250  £250 £250 £750 

OBA Millennium centre – Community 
Badminton £250 £250 £250 £750 

OBA Community Day out £333 £334 £333 £1,000 

JUPs - GCSE Award Ceremony £167 £166 £167 £500 

     

TOTAL APPROVED / PAID £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 

BALANCE REMAINING £4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000 

 
 

MEDLOCK VALE 

Proj
[...]
going Capacity to build links and develop 
partnerships with GPs 

West Oldham 

 

 

Supporting local community groups 

Encourage co-operative activity and build community capacity 

Action By Who? By When? Resources needed In which places? 
Continue a small grant scheme to support local 
community activity that meets District priorities. 

Elected Members and 
District Team 

March 2019 Councillors funding 
£45,000 Revenue 

West Oldham 

Werneth women’s support and capacity building Werneth and Freehold 
Community 
Development Project 

Upto March 
2019 

Additional capacity at Werneth and 
Freehold Community  Development 
Project 
Some Revenue funding needed 

Freehold/Werneth 

Local community groups to be supported to access 
other funding streams 

District Team and 
Action Together 

Ongoing Officer time West Oldham 

 

Educational Attainment & Employment 

Access to schools places for families living in West Oldham 

Action By Who? By When? Resources needed In which places? 
Ensure increased provision of appropriate secondary 
school places for residents that live around Oldham 
Town Centre 

District Executive 
Education 

Sept 2022 DfE Free School funding for a new 
school 

Oldham Town Centre 

 

P
age 39



 

  8 

People feeling safe in their local area 
Work with partners and communities to foster safer neighbourhoods 

Action By Who? By When? Resources needed In which places? 
To support local communities to take ownership of 
shared spaces to improve safety 

Community Safety 
Services 

Ongoing Funding to cover the costs of 
installing new alleygate schemes 
£20,000 Capital 

Freehold 
Werneth 
Coppice 

Work with local services, agencies, and partners to 
monitor community safety issues and develop 
partnership responses 

District Team Ongoing Partnership plans and resources West Oldham 

 

Housing 

Support the development of new affordable housing 

Action By Who? By When? Resources needed In which places? 
Identification and development of vacant sites for 
new housing 
 

District Executive 
Housing and 
Investment 

Ongoing  Fitton Hill 
Hartford Mill – North 
Werneth 

 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Policing in West Oldham
	7 Highways Maintenance
	Highways_Asset_Policy_Framework_and_Strategy_2017

	8 West Oldham District Budget Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

WEST OLDHAM DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
10/10/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Toor (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Azad, F Hussain, Iqbal, Malik, Rehman and 
Ur-Rehman 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Superintendent Daniel 

Inglis 
Greater Manchester Police 

 Zaiem Khan District Co-ordinator 
 Matthew McGreal Assistant Engineer 
 Nigel Molden Principal Engineer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jabbar. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   POLICING IN WEST OLDHAM   

Consideration was given to a verbal briefing from 
Superintendent Danny Inglis around the concerns raised by 
local residents about Policing in West Oldham. 
 
Members were informed that since 2011, £183 million had been 
removed from the Policing budget which equates to 20% of the 
overall budget. This resulted in there now being over 1000 less 
staff both frontline and back office, including 45 less officers for 
the Borough of Oldham. It was stated that due to the loss of the 
back officers, officer’s time spent out on the streets was being 
taken up by paperwork and since 2012, there had been an 
upsurge in the number of crimes recorded including increases of 
burglary, robbery, rape and child exploitation.   
 
Members queried the time it takes for officers to respond to 
crimes and made reference to a recent break-in at the Spindles 
Shopping Centre that the Police still had not responded to 5 
days later. Members were informed that all crimes recorded had 



 

to be prioritised depending on the risk, crime and threat and that 
property crime was classed as a low priority. 
 
Members commented on the number of people smoking 
cannabis and that many law abiding citizens use it for a range of 
issues or have used it at some point in their lives. It was stated 
that the police had lost the war on drugs as they cannot enforce 
it, and that either resources are given to help with enforcement 
or make it legalised. Members stated that young people were 
being criminalised for cannabis use which was not something 
that Members wanted. It was stated that the Government should 
tax the selling of cannabis and the income generated could be 
used to fund vital services such as the police whilst also keeping 
the money away from dealers. Members were informed that 
rogue landlords were a problem and a recent police operation 
found that in 5 out of 20 houses raided, cannabis farms were 
found. In the past 6 months, half a million pounds worth of 
cannabis had been found in the town centre and £450k worth of 
spice had been taken off the streets. 
 
Members were informed that there was a need to get the 
public’s confidence back in the police however the service felt it 
set itself up for this as Officers used to attend to all crimes 
recorded. Members were informed that since the change in the 
shift patterns, the time it takes to respond to a call out has 
reduced from 8 hours to 4 hours. Members stated that there was 
a need for the police to be out there and available for members 
of the public, however not all require visits but some type of 
communication was needed. Members were informed that the 
demand for Officers was high and the service needed to get the 
right technology for the 101 number for it to work efficiently. 
 
Members queried the use of PCSO’s in the Borough and what 
functions they could do to relieve the pressure off of Officers. 
Members were informed that PCSO’s had specific unionised job 
rolls and that they could collect evidence however they are 
unable to pack the evidence together. It was stated that a 
number of police forces had removed the use of PCSO’s 
altogether. Members were informed that the sickness levels had 
doubled due to the massive strain put on the Officers. Members 
were informed that to help alleviate the pressure 10 apprentices 
had been appointed for Oldham and 5 new Officers were due to 
start. 
 
RESOLVED that the information presented be noted. 
 

7   HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE   

Consideration was given to a briefing on the conditions of local 
roads and the Highways Maintenance Strategy for minor roads. 
 
Members were informed that the current Oldham Highway Asset 
Management, Policy, Framework and Strategy was out of date 
and Officers were in the process of creating the Annual strategy. 
It was stated that the Highway Engineers were to go out in to the 
Borough to inspect the roads and the new information provided 



 

would be used to create the new work programme going 
forward. 
 
Members were informed that there was a lack of resources 
available and the data that is heavily relied on was flawed due to 
the equipment picking up things that it should not, such as skid 
marks on the road. Members were advised that potentially 
additional investment would be coming through and that 
photographic scanners would be available to map the full 
network. 
 
Members commented that there was little input from Councillors 
the previous year and queried whether they would get a say in 
what will be done. Members were informed that there would be 
an element of input from the Councillors and Officers would be 
sitting down with the individual Wards to identify what needs to 
be done, however there is a need to get all the data in before 
any consultation.  
 
Members stated that the public perception was that the roads 
with conditions not as bad are being repaired before those in 
significant need. Members were informed that fixing a road 
before it needed full restoration would have a cost of £20k using 
preventative measures, whereas if left to dilapidate would cost 
around £120k. It was stated that it was about getting the right 
product in the right place and that some roads deteriorate faster 
than expected. 
 
RESOLVED that the information presented be noted. 
 

8   WEST OLDHAM DISTRICT BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the West Oldham District 
C-Ordinator which set out the current budget position and 
provided recommendations on funding allocations. 
 
The report provided Members with the revised District Plan for 
2018-2020 which is the Annual work plan created each 
municipal year. Members were advised that the priorities for 
2018-20 included: 
1. Improving the Environment. 
2. Improving Community Facilities. 
3. Improving Health and Wellbeing. 
4. Supporting Local Community Groups. 
5. Educational Achievement and Employment. 
6. People feeling safe in their local area. 
7. Housing. 
 
RESOVLED that: 

1. The District Plan for 2018-2020 be approved. 
2. The following funding allocations be agreed: 

a. £800 Revenue funding for a Blue Plaque to 
commemorate Eric Sykes. 

b. £2,553 Revenue funding for additional equipment in 
Cottam Street pocket park. 

c. £1,750 Revenue funding for Garforth Street alleygate. 



 

d. £3,400 Capital funding to improve the land at Hilda 
Street and Mark Street. 

e. £4,000 Capital funding as a contribution towards 
Westhulme kickpitch surface. 

f. £8,000 Revenue funding for CAB Advice provision in 
Werneth and Medlock Vale. 

 

9   PETITIONS   

There were no Petitions to note. 
 

10   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the West Oldham District 
Executive will be held on Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 
6.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.04 pm 
 


